of the Initial Instalment for the Grant Offer cannot be inferior to R$ 

156.625.445,92 (one hundred and fifty-six million, six hundred and twenty-five 

thousand, four hundred and fourty-five reais and ninety-two cents), containing 2 

(two) decimal places. 

1.3  The estimated amount of the Contract, is R$ 14.431.580.703,73 (fourteen billion, 

four hundred and thirty-one million, five hundred and eighty thousand, seven 

hundred and three reais and seventy-three cents), which corresponds to the 

estimated real value of the sum of the Gross Revenue of the Concessionaire over 

the Concession Period.  

1.4  This amount is purely indicative and does not bind any claim of economic and

[...]

the Qualification Documents, and the Ministry of Finance and BNDES are not 

responsible, in any event, for such costs, whatever the procedures followed in 

Auction or its results. 

7 Guarantee of the Proposal 

7.1  The Guarantee of the Proposal shall be presented in the minimum amount of R$ 

28.753.174,59 (twenty-eight million, seven hundred and fifty-three thousand, one 

hundred and seventy four reais and fifty-nine cents),and may be provided in cash, 

Government bonds, performance bond or bank guarantee. 

7.2  The Guarantee of the Proposal must have a minimum term of 1 (one) year from 

the Date for Receipt of Volumes and shall be extended for an equal period, at least

[...]

Awardee, of the remuneration due to B3, corresponding to R$ 633.356,66 

(six hundred and thirty-three thousand; three hundred and fifty-six Reais 

and sixty-six cents), under the terms of the Procedures Manual;  

VI. Proof of payment, by the Awardee, of the amount of reimbursement due to 

BNDES, corresponding to R$ 5.766.480,19 (five million, seven hundred and 

sixty-six thousand, four hundred and eighty reais and nineteen cents), due 

to the execution and follow-up of the privatization process of LOTEX, and 

said amount will be adjusted by IPCA, pro rata, since the Public Auction 

Session date until the effective payment date; 

VII. Description of shareholding and management structure for SPC, containing:

[...]

Terms and Minimum Conditions of Performance Bond 

1 Borrower 

1.1  Corporate name of the Bidder, of the Consortium member or of the Manager of 

the Investment Fund. 

2 Insured 

2.1  Ministry of Finance. 

3 Subject Matter of Insurance 

3.1  Guarantee the indemnity, in the amount of R$ 28.753.174,59 (twenty-eight 

million, seven hundred and fifty-three thousand, one hundred and seventy four 

reais and fifty-nine cents), in the event that the Bidder fails to fulfill any of its 

obligations under the Law or the Invitation to Bid No.3/2018-PPI/PND, including 

the refusal to sign the Contract, not meeting the requirements for its signature,

[...]

22 Certificate on behalf of the individual Bidder or, in the case of Consortium, on behalf of 

at least one of the Consortium members, demonstrating experience in the instant 

lottery service operation whose total revenue, resulted from the sale of physical tickets 

and/or virtual bets, is equal or greater than R$ 1,200,000,000.00 (one billion and two 

hundred million Reais).  

23 Certificate on behalf of individual Bidder or, in the case of Consortium, on behalf of at 

least one of the consortium members, demonstrating participation in a venture, in any 

industry, whose total investment amount was at least R$ 175,000,000.00 (one hundred 

and seventy-five million Reais). 

11 The certificates referred to in items 22 and 23 above may be presented in original or 

authenticated copy and shall contain the following information: 

11.1  subject matter; 

11.2  characteristics of the activities and services developed;

[...]

22, of Table VII, the sum of certificates shall be accepted, observed the following 

conditions: (i) prove at least one experience in instant lottery service operation, 

whose total revenues resulted from the commercialization of physical tickets 

and/or virtual bets, is equal to or greater than R$ 560,000,000.00 (five hundred 

and sixty million Reais), in a period not exceeding 12 (twelve) consecutive months; 

and (ii) prove, in order to complement the amount described in item (i), above, 

experiences in instant lottery service operation, whose total revenues resulted 

from the commercialization of physical tickets and/or virtual bets, is equal to or